- 563

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

BEstate Cha.rles Whiting $ 20,00 Same

Maria Lima 23.00 "

Lillian Reed 23,00 n

Laura Bruins 23,00 n

Antheny & Naomi S, Spiver

Judith Ann Dolphin & 23,00 n

Priscilla Carpenter 234,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for %oard of Park Commissie

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Estate Charles Whiting | $ 20,00 ( Same Same
Maria lima 23,00 " n
Lillian Reed 23400 " .
Laura Bruins 23,00 u m
& Naomi S. Spiver ' )
Judith Ann Dolphin & Anthony 23,00 n

Priseilla Carpenter 23,00 " n

In City Council, Approved,

................. SEP.... L) 40T 19 September 9, 19.77

Read and Passed.

A9 Al Vot Cia/

President ‘M ayor




W R e

FIRST READ!"'G
FERRED TO COMMITTE

S s i e d

@WW /M/

" THE COMMITTEE ON °

FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The Within Resolutlon

-
Z.,«/;/pu—wé ’f"’//é(”‘

Al 150577



564

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The' Sum of ) For Lot Standing in Name of
.... Alice Northup $.23000 | Same
..Betty. d.. Ruasell 23;00 | "
..Raymond Laporte 2300 ' ' "
Susan Robn.nson | 23,00 ' "
Howard. . Allen.... 23,00 0
_Harriett Ross . 23,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for t%ﬁfComn:;%
e [ //'7 42L4¢szz£4éé2¢7

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAlice Northup. ... [.$.23.00 o Same Same
Betty. de. Bussell .| . 23,00 " "
Raymond Laporte . . 23,00 om "
..Susan._Robinson 23.00 " "
_Howard E, Allen 23,00 " | "
__Harriett Ross 23,00 ‘ L] 1
In City Council, ' Approved,
SEP....4). 977 19.... i G @ AT OI G 19.932

Read and Passed.

%ZJ‘/W U e Gty

President '

............. O ) \{\'uV\.JaO A
Clerk

Mayor




EVFE COUNCIL
Bes & 1971

IRST READING
EFEIIR:RED TO COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

- THE COMMITTEE oN

EINANCE

Approves Passage of
Zle Withig. Resolution

lgsSt

A -
/(9(19 7



s 565

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Leroy Wooden $ 23,00 Same

_Henry Collins 23400 n

..... Iouis V, Le Beau 23,00 y

_Sophie Maksimowich 234,00 u
Garabed Tashjian 55400 "
Araksi Zoragian 57.00 u

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Boa

rd of _Park, Commissionegs:”
AAAAAAAAA /(//;/JKW

510
/ NGl

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ‘ The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
lerey YWooden $.23,00 Same Same
Henry Colli;is | 23,00 n n
_____ louis V, Le Beau 23,00 " , "
Sophie Maksimowich 23,00 n u
Garabed Tashjian 55400 n ]
Araksi Zoragian 57,00 n : n
In City Council, Approved,
................... SEP......1..2977 19 TR s s DU— R )

Read and Passed.

Ot o 2 e 1@ G 7

/ Prestdent _ ' M ayor

Clerk




W BPFY: COUNCIL
JUL 1 4 1917

FIRST READ!.E'Q__ ‘
EFERRED TO CCIIMA ZN

ettt

CLiP,

Pz’

EINANCE

Cotice. S oitine,
BTl Pt

el

’

¥ rue "commnrrss ON -

Approves Passage of-
The Within Resoluti

on

. é‘-’f-a
Smmae” AT

et 12,1777



566 - -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Gail W,
Williem E, Kenney & wife $.53400 Same
Mesrobian
Siranoush, John & George 117,00 "
Edwin S, Denby 63,00 "
Margaret
Serop Chiloyan & wife 63,00 "
Lucy & Rose Atamian
Ardashes Kasparian & wife 64,400 ' "
James & Evalena Pakuris "
James C,. gakuris, Christopher 75,00

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

[ A \_ : Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in satd ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Gail W,’
William E. Kenney & Wf. ...... $ 53000 | Same Same
bi
Siranoush, %%Snm&](fn 1:;_13 117.00 " "
Fdwin. S..Denby........ - 63400 n "
Margaret’ "
Serop..Chiloyan & Wi 63400 " -
Lucy & Rose Atamian ' "
Ardashes Kasparian & wfe 6o n
Pal;:u€
Jamggm s %akum.s Ch opher 754,00 " ]
In City Council, Approved,
sep....1 917 19 SO EerBer. Qg 19.9%
Read and Passed.
President ayor

Clerk



BN GIFY cOUNCIL
JUL 1 4 107 " THE COMMITTEE ON''
FIRST READ!"G ‘ » o
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON  ganANCE EINANCE

N < Approves Passage of
, <
Zé/,/yya»ﬂ—(‘ Z"‘:C Z ¢

he Within Resolution

e



567 - .

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Peter Aproian & Elizabeth Iuker
Lazarus Aproian & wf, Amas & $ 63,00 Same
L. De Shaies
Robert S,, Ddgar R, & Harry 90,00 -
Charles G, Tsoumakas

Gregory C, Tsoumakas, Connie & 300 "

Mark A, Rea & wf, Jennie E, | 102,00 . n

Dorothy Pino 53400 a | n

and recommend the passage of the accompanyihg Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Patk Commissioners”” ,

i O A

......... / ( ( 7R Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Peter Aproian & Elizabeth Luker
Lazarus Aproian & wf, Amas & | $ 63,00 | Same Same
De Shaies

Charles G, Tsoumakas
Gregory .C..Tsoumakas,. Gonnie & 5300 " _u
Mark A. Rea & wf, Jennie E, 102,00 | " "

Dorothy. FPino 53,00 " 0

In City Council, Approved,

Read and Passed.

U(AA cod Ol

DPresident { Mayor .




5

me W 7
Peos: 2 N O] Py WY . .
i ‘/i O = B
h By Bhenay

A

sl 9T

v (F Ci 1Y CLERK
SEPPROV‘DENC&

5
£5

N ©rre 6OUNCIL
JUL! R 4CHQTT
FIRST. READ" '~

FERRED TO CO! ’lM; ooy
%z & ThANC:

MW

M Mw,

% gy

"THE COMMITTEE ON

' FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The Within Resolutic~

. ?gfff/”l
/fljé( /3’/(277

4&7 .



